regulations, the commission may enter into arrangements with suitable agencies in other local, state or federal jurisdictions, or with any other local non-profit voluntary nursing agency which has coordinated its services heretofore for any period of time with the St. Louis county board of health, for the purpose of exchanging services or effecting transfers of employees or eligibles for appointment to positions under the civil defense department, county welfare board, and the board of health of St. Louis county, and any other board of said county that may be created by law.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 10, 1971.

CHAPTER 249—H.F.No.2138

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of St. Louis county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for the use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; CHAIRMAN'S CONTINGENT FUND. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, the county board of St. Louis county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$1,000 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board, or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of St. Louis. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, subject to post-audit by the county board.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.